

Approved as to Form and Legality

Celso Ortiz (Apr 267-971 14:27 POT)

City Attorney's Office

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 88638 C.M.S.

Resolution Awarding Professional Services Contracts For On-Call For Special Inspection And Testing Services In An Amount Not-To-Exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) Each To: 1) Applied Materials & Engineering, Inc., 2) Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc., 3) Construction Testing Services, Inc., 4) ENGEO, Inc., and 5) Inspection Services, Inc., For A Term Of 3 Years.

WHEREAS, Special Inspection & Testing Services are needed to provide quality controls and quality assurances for construction projects in the Capital Improvement Program that included but are not limited to bridges, retaining walls, structures, recreation centers, libraries, public safety buildings, administration buildings, roadways, paving, sidewalks, traffic signals, underground pipelines; etc.; and

WHEREAS, On-Call Special Inspection & Testing Services contracts allow the City to promptly respond and provide the necessary services in an efficient and timely manner; and

WHEREAS, Unscheduled construction projects will occur throughout the contract period and will likely require On-Call Special Inspection & Testing Services; and

WHEREAS, Five (5) firms met or exceeded the City's Local/Small Local Enterprise program requirements and were deemed technically qualified; and

WHEREAS, based on panel's evaluation, contract requirements, and assessment of projects need, five (5) firms have been selected for recommendation to be awarded with professional services agreements to provide on-call special inspection and testing services; and

WHEREAS, the Special Inspection & Testing Services will be funded through the various individual projects and funds will be identified prior to the performance of the services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the services provided pursuant to the contracts authorized hereunder are of a professional, technical and temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this contract shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to enter into professional service contracts with On-Call Special Inspection & Testing Services, in an amount not to exceed five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00) each with 1) Applied Materials & Engineering, Inc., 2) Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc., 3) Construction Testing Services, Inc., 4) ENGEO, Inc., 5) Inspection Services; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That for any work issued under this resolution requiring the use of any City General Purpose Fund money not already specifically appropriated by City Council to the project, the City Administrator shall return to the City Council for approval of the allocation of the General Purpose Fund money; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract term will be for three (3) years from the date of the contract execution; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, is hereby authorized to approve any subsequent amendments, modifications, or extensions of said agreement, excepting those related to increasing the amount of the contract above the amounts authorized under this Resolution, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract and any subsequent amendments or extensions shall be reviewed and approved by the Office of the City Attorney for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

MAY 18 2021

AYES -

FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, TAYLOR, THAO, AND PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS -

NOES - 68

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

ASHA REED

Acting City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California